
Pj
 

AUDIT OF

USAID/JAMAICA's SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT
 

ACTIVITY FUND
 
PROJECT 532-0029
 

Audit Report No. 1-532-88-02
 
November 27, 1987
 



U S MAILING 

RIG/T 

APO MI MI 

ADDRI.S: 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL TELEPHONES: 
AMERICAN EMBASSY 

34022 32-998Y
TEGUCIGALPA - HONDURAS also 32-3120 EXT. 2701-2703 

November 27, 1987 

MD)ORANDUM 

FOR: USAID/Jamaica Director, Willian R. Joslin
 

FROM: RIG/A/T, Coinage . Gothard
 
SUBJECT: 
 Audit of USAID/Jamaicals 
Special Development Activity 
Fund
 

(Project 532-0029)
 

This report presents the results of audit of USAID/Jamaica'sDevelopment Activity SpecialFund. Mission comments on the draft reportconsidered vereand, where appropriate, incorporated into this report. Theyare included in full as Appendix 2. Based on Mission actions,recommendations are allclosed and no further action is necessary.
 

Backg round
 

The Special Development Activity Fund

designated Mission Directors 

is a device for permitting

to finance quickly, and 
with a minimum of
procediu-al red tape, small constructive activitiesimmediate impact which will havein the cooperating country. The purpose of the fund isto demonstrate U.S. interest in the self-help endeavors 
 of
communities localin less developed countries, primarilylimited assistance through providingto help complete small, self-hell) developmental
community activities. In AII)-assisted countries where thereMission Director or AID is noRepresentative, the appropriate AID AssistantAdministrator may delegate such authority toOfficer. the Principal DiplomaticOtherwise, Development Assistance funds are allocated annuallyto AID Missions 
for the administration 
of
Activity the Special DevelopmentFund; therefore, Mission Directors have the responsibilitythe establishment forof policy and procedures 
 for authorizing
implementing projects under the Special Development Activity Fund. 

and
 

Since at least 
 1974 USAID/Jamaica 
 has been supporting small
projects through its localSpecial Development Activity Fund. In order toconsidered befor assistance, an activity had to be an easily identifiablediscrete undertaking which was apolitical and non-discriminatorynature. inIt was to have had an immediate impact,focus on primary benefit many people, andhealth needs, primary education requirements,development or theof productive facilities and infrastructurecommunities benefited. Examples 
in the

included the construction of roads and(Irains, vocational training,
community 

water supply, handicr. t development,centers, primary schools, and health centers. 'i,.ere also had tobe a reasonable assurance that complementary inputs would be available 



once the project was completed, for example, water supply for an
irrigation or a potable water project, nurses for a community clinic, or 
teachers for an expanded school.
 

An activity was considered for possible financial assistance 
if it met
the criteria mentioned above and USAID determined that assistance was 
warranted.
 

The Special Development Activity Fund program is administered by theSAII)'s Office of Education and Human Resources with DevelopmentAssistance funds from the Selected Development Activity account.
Fiscal Year 1986, IJSAID/Jamaica obligated $100,000 under the Special

In 

Development Activity Fund 
to provide financial assistance to 15 small,
community 
self-help projects. There was an allotment of $140,000 for
small development projects in Jamaica in Fiscal 1987.Year AID received$100,000 for the Special Development Activity Fund and Peace Corps

recieved $40,000 for its projects.
 

Audit Objectives and Scope
 

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Tegucigalpa made acompliance audit of USAID/Jamaica's Special Development Activity Fund.The objectives of the audit were to determine the establishment ofadequate financial and operational controls to ensure that funds wereused for intended purposes and to determine compliance with AID andprogram requirements. We did not examine the internal controls
established by the end-users. The audit included a review of projects
funded under the program for Fiscal Year 1986 and through August 31,1987, and the review of compliance and internal controls was limited tothose projects. However, in order to determine if any projects hadhistorically received multiple-year funding, we reviewed project filesbeginning with Fiscal Year 1982 through August 1987. Expenditures during
1986 ($100,000) and proposed allocations for 1987 were specifically
 
exami ned.
 

In order to accomplish the audit objectives, we reviewed project files
and interviewed officials of USAID/Jamaica, obtained and examined the
hank statements of one recipient of project funds and interviewed theprincipal officer for that project. Audit field work was conducted from
.July 21 to August 31, 1987. The audit was made in accordance with 
generally accepted government auditing standards.
 

Results of Audit
 

The financial and operational controls established for the Special
Development Activity Fund were, in general, adequate to ensure thatdevelopment assistance funds were providing the intended assistance.However, compliance with certain program requirements was lacking andundue influence in the utilization of the funds was noted in one case. 

The Special Development Activity Fund had been successful in meeting itsobjective: providing critical assistance 
to small, community-based,

self-help projects. The audit found, however, that because of reasons
described later in this report, USAID/Jamaica did not always adhere to 

- 2 



the guidelines established in its Standard Operating Procedure No. 509 
for authorizing and implementing projects funded in Fiscal Year 1986
under the Special Development Activity 
Fund. The amounts of certain
 
grants exceeded the $10,000 per project ceiling and/or were made toineligible recipients. One recipient in particular was 
not in complete

compliance with the terms and conditions of the program as regards the
kinds of activities supported, documentation of expenses and use of
 
interest income. The USAID Controller was cognizant of the latter issue
 
and had requested a refund of the interest earned.
 

This report recommends adherence to the provisions of USAID/Jama!ca's
Standard Operating Procedure 509 to Mission'sNo. and the long-standing
practice of not making repeat grants to previous years' recipients. In
addition, it makes recommendations to bring one organization's activities
 
into compliance with regulations. 

The report also differentiates 
the roles of the Embassy and the AID
 
4ission. It reiterates the sole and ultimate 
responsibility of the

Mission Director to decide on the disposition of AID funds and to ensure 
that they are used 
strictly in accordance with AID regulations.
 

Special Development Activity Fund Program 
for 1986 Was Not in Compliance

with All Applicable Regulations - Projects financed under the Special
Development Activity Fund were governed by policy and procedures
established in USAID/Jamaica's Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) No. 509
 
of April 1, 1986 as well as 
general AID regulations. USAID/Jamaica did

not comply with its standard policy and procedures in the choice of
certain recipients, partly because of favoritism for one grantee and alsobecause some recipients were deemed especially wortLy. In addition, one
recipient organization did not clearly underscand program requirements
and therefore was not in compliance with a number of them. 
 As a result,
the Mission authorized and funded three grants totaling that$39,500 did
not adhere to established guidelines. Furthermore, USAID was in the process of ignoring its own established policy by earmarking an

additional $20,000 for a previous year's recipient.grant Such actioncould adversely affect the Mission's objective of making grant funds
available to a broad spectrum of host country recipients. 

Discussion - USAII)/Jamaica's Standard Operating Procedure No. 509,

program guidelines, and AID regulations provided a number of criteria for
Special Development Fund recipients. 
They were to be small (under

$10,000) development-type projects that would advance the interests ofthe U. S. Government. Recipient organizations were to have been
established for at least two years and "be capable of generating public
awareness and support for United States assistance efforts.... " 
proposed projects were to be visited by a 

The 
member of the USAID review 

committee to ensure that they met program requirements, and then thegrants were 
to be approved by the Mission Director. The project manager,
a local employee, was responsible for processing payments and obtaining
proper documentation. In addition, the Fund guidelines noted that"follow-on requests assistancefor will be discouraged," and, as 
established policy, projects were funded for one year only. 
 The SOP

precluded the awarding of multiple-year funding because it required 

- 3 ­



that, "each activity should be completed within one year from the date ofobligation of funds." Finally, AID regulations required that interest

earned on cash advances should be returned to the U. S Treasury.
 

Standard Operating Procedure 
 No. 509 and pertinent guidelines
established the rules and regulations for administering the SpecialDevelopment Activity Fund. However, the audit found that USAID did notalways adhere to these guidelines in funding projects in Fiscal Year 1986.
 

Development Projects - One recipient was the Tuesday Group of the

American Embassy (Tuesday Group). This group consisted of concerned U.S.Mission women, including the spouses of the Ambassador and Mission
Director, and the Ambassador's executive assistant. Its president wasthe Ambassador's spouse. It made subgrants to a number of worthwhile causes, using funds raised from private donors in the United States aswell as the AID grant. However the causes supported with AID funds did
not always fall within the scope of development assistance. For example,
funds were used for the 
purchase of a piano, to support charitable
organizations including 
the purchase of tickets to a fund-raising Tea
Party/Fashion Show, 
for the purchase and installation of new sanitary

facilities, and as a donation charity
to a drive. Most of the
activities' funding for welfare
was social purposes rather than fordevelopment assistance. In addition, 8 of the 26 donations (31 percent)were for less than $100, too small to have development impact and wellbelow the $2,500 to $7,500 suggested in the SOP. Apparently, the TuesdayGroup did not clearly understand the type of activities eligible forfunding under the grant. AID's written guidance was gearel towardsingle-purpose grants, rather than groups supporting multiple projects,and it is unclear whether adequate informal guidance was provided to the
Tuesday Group. 

Funding Limits - Two programs received more than the $10,000 maximumallowed by the SOP. The Faith Center Community Development organization
received a grant of $15,000 for self-help projects in shoe-making,

baking, weaving, doll-making and education. The Mission Director
increased the established ceiling because he considered it an extremelyworthwhile project. The Tueday Group received a grant of $20,000 because
it provided subgrants to various projects. 

Established Recipients -. In two cases the recipient organizations had notbeen established for two years as required by the SOP. The Tuesday Groupwas legally established as a non-profit corporation under the laws ofJamaica (although no Jamaicans were associated formally with it), in June1986. The Special Development Activity grant agreementFund was signedon July 30, 1986. According to responsible Mission officials, the timerequirement was and funds channeledwaived were through the Tuesday Group
because it was headed by the Ambassador's spouse. 

The "Our Lady of the Angels" Church received a grant of $4,500 for itstraining activities on July 29, 1986, thougheven the program was notformally established until May 1985. The Mission responded that the 
center had actually been in existence, albeit informally, for the 
requisite two years. 

-4­



In additiori, 'zie of these recipients, the Tuesday Group, was
generating not
"'ublic awareness... for 
United States assistance efforts."
Suhgrants made to four activities (Manchester Golden
Accompong Con;munity Center, Ar-hbishop Carter's 
Age Centre, 

Fund Raising
Carpenter's Memorial Church), and 
were not 
 at the timc. recognized or
documented as being made with 
AID or U.S. Government funds. 
 In fact,
they gave the appearance of being personal contributions
nhassador or his spouse.* In 

orf the
general, correspondence from the TuesdayGroup to end-users did not acknowledge AID or the U. S. Government as theprovider of funds. 

AID Oversight - USAID/Jamaica was to exercise oversight by visitingproposed recipients to ensure that they met program criteria and byapproving expenditures and documentation for advances. After review bythe project officer 
"short-listed" 

and other UJSAID staff, 35 requests werefor committee reviews and the project officer recommended22 of the projects for funding. However, the Ambassador expressedinterest in participating in programming decisions. 
strong 

In fact, wediscove-ed that he had eliminated eight of the recommended projectsinappropriate and asreplaced
when the 

them with eight other projects during a periodission Director absentwas from post. At the end of the audit,these projects had 
not been reviewed by any member of the committee.
eight projects chosen Theby the Ambassador were from the list prevalidatedby the selection committee and, as such, were worthy of funding under theSpecial Development Activity Fund. 
 Additionally, as 
the principal U. S.
officer in 
the country, the Ambassador's suggestions should
considered. However, view bein that these projects are financedDevelopment Assistance withfunds 
allocated and controlled by AID, the
ultimate selection and funding of these 
 projects should 
 be the
responsibility of the Mission Director.
 

The Ambassador also 
requested that 
$23,000 of the available $100,000
funding be forused not-yet-identified projects, and requested that hegiven the opportunity to be 
by committee. 

recommend additional projects for consideration
the 
 Because of the Ambassador's request, the 
 USAID
committee did programnot the entire Special Development Activityallotment for the 22 Fundprojects it chose, rather USAID allocated $77,000 
amongr ]4 projects reviewed by the committee and 8 chosen by theAmbassador, leaving $23,000 unprogrammed at the end of field work (August31), even though the fiscal year would end only one month later.
 

The Mission was not a'ble to exercise adequate oversight for expendituresmade by the Tuesday Group because it had not prepared budgetssubgrants, had some forineligible expenditures 
 and had inadequate
documentation supporting its disbursements. The Group apparently had notclearly understood AID's requirements and the Mission had not requiredadditional documentation. The Tuesday Group provided subgrants to 

RIG/A/T's attention was in fact, drawn to this activity by a phonecall from a visitor to Jamaica who been
had given just this

impression. 

-5
 



various projects but the Mission 
did not know how many of these
sub-projects would receive the grant funds nor did the Mission know the
final uses of these funds until after they were made.
 

A review of the 14 remaining projects funded with Special DevelopmentActivity Fund revealed a budget or a breakdown for intended uses by therecipients. In contrast, the file theproject for Tuesday Group did notcontain a budget or a breakdown of intended recipients or uses of grant
funds. 

Some expenses included in the Group's initial submission, received justprior to the start of the audit, were ineligible. For example, theTuesday Group claimed its own administrative costs of $588 as a projectexpense, of which $127 was 
certified as by
eligible USAID/Jamaica.
According to AIl) Handbook 19, "self-help funds or other AID funds may notbe used to finance any administrative 
 costs or overhead of these
activities." 
 The Tuesday Group's documentation 
 to support project
expenses included an "expense" of $2,500 which was actually part of adonation made jointly by the Tuesday Group and the Jamaica Chamber ofCommerce. This donation was claimed as an expense because the TuesdayGroup had not received reimbursement from the Chamber of Commerce whenthe expense report was submitted to USAID. The reimbursement amount wasdeposited in the Tuesday Group's bank on 22, 1987. Neitheraccount Juneof these expenses was eligible. Ineligible expenses identified by theaudit 
are listed in Exhibit 1.
 

Other expinses of the Tuesday Group were not properly documented. TheSOP required tie Project Officer to obtain documentation to clear alladvances received 
and 
 the Standard Provisions for Special Development
Assistance required "Paid invoices for goods purchased under the agreed[sic] and a status report will be submitted not later than the endfourth month after the of theAgreement enter into As[sic) force." of August24, 1987, $4,955 of Tuesday Group's claimed project expenses could not be
verified due to 
lack of adequate supporting documentation (Exhibit 2).
 

Finally, the checking account used by the Tuesday Group to provide fundsto end-users did not require dual signatures, an essential internalcontrol. The only authorized signature was that of the Ambassador's 
spouse. 

Interest on Advances - Interest earned on cash advances must be returned
to the U. S. Treasury according to U. 
 S. Treasury Regulations. TheTuesday Group deposited $18,168 of $20,000 fromthe received the USAID'sSpecial 
 Development Activity Fund into an interest-bearing checking
account. 
 As of July 3, 1987 this account had generated a total of $1,845
in interest income that the Tuesday Group had not reported to 
believed that the

USAID/.Jamaica. The President of the Tuesday Group 
or returned 

interest earned could be used for project 
 purposes. USAID/Jamaicainitiated action on July 9 to recover the interest income generated from
the All) funds. 

Multiple-Year Grant - USAI) considered earmarking $20,000 from the FiscalYear 1987 Special Development Activity Fund for the Tuesday Group. Inline with guidelines and Mission policy, IJSAID/Jamaica had not previously 

- 6 ­



authorized multiple-year grants to prior recipients of the Special

Development Activity An of
Fund. analysis 
 75 projects approved from
Fiscal Year 1982 
throgh Fiscal Year 1987 revealed no recipient group had
been awarded more than 	 an
one 	grant. The approval of additional $20,000

from the 
Fiscal Year 1987 Special Development Activity Fund for the

Tuesday Group would have been unprecedented and could appear to show
favoritism to rne organization at the expense of other worthy

organizations.
 

As the result of non-compliance with established guidance on 
the 	Special

Development Activity Fund, the Mission provided three grants totaling
$39,500 that did not fully meet its established guidelines. It also did 
not exercise proper oversight for some activities and risked establishing

an 	 undesirable precedent. While the 	 amount of money involved in this 
project might be considered small compared to 
most AID projects, the

problems that have arisen illustrate an issue of principle. Unlike

similar AID programs in Africa, where authority to administer AID funds

is 	 sometimes delegated to diplomatic officers, Development Assistance
funds allocated to AID for Latin America and Caribbean programs are the
responsibility of 	 the AID Mission Director. Embassies should explore
other alternatives to fund 
worthwhile activities they wish to support.

This division of responsibilities must be clearly understood and adhered
 
to by both Embassy and AID personnel. 

Recommendation No. 1
 

We recommend that IJSAID/Jamaica:
 

a) 	establish procedures that would require the Mission Director's
 
concurrence on material deviation from the criteria outlined in 
Standard Operating Procedure No. 509;
 

b) 	 fol low the provisions established in Standard Operating Procedure No. 
509 for reviewing and approving Special Development Activity funded
projects in programming the entire authorized 
$100,000 to fund

projects recommended by the review committee in Fiscal Year 1987; and 

c) 	adhere to the established practices of not making repeat grants from
the Special Development Activity Funds to recipient organizations
that obtained a grant in previous years. 

USAID/Jamaica responded "establishedthat, 	 practices as prescribed by SOP
509 	 have been basically adhered to." However, on September 14, 1987
USAII)/Jamaica amended Standard Operating Procedure No. 509, dated April
1, 1986, to implement recommendation la). Also, the USAID provided
(loctmnentation showing the allocation of the entire Fiscal Year 1987
Special Development Activity Funds of $100,000 
to 23 projects islandwide,

of which none had received funding in prior years. Recommendation Number
 
I is therefore closed on the date of this report.
 

- 7 ­



Recommendation No. 2
 

We recommend that USAID/Jamaica obtain from the Tuesday Group:
 

a) 	a refund of $3,088 (Exhibit 1) for AID funds which it used to finance
 
expenses that did not meet established criteria;
 

h) 	evidence from four recipients (Exhibit 1) recognizing AID as the 
donor of $1,227 of subgrant funds received by them; 

c) 	documentation to support $4,955 
in expenses for the activities listed
in Exhihit 2, and recovery of funds for expenses not
properly documented 
or determined to be non-allowable; and
 

d) 	a refund of $1,845 for interest income generated from AID funds as of
July 3, 1987 and any interest income generated thereafter.
 

USAID/Jamaica 
 responded to Recommendations 
 2a) and 2b) that it had
advised the Tuesday Group of the substance of the recommendations, andthat the Group concurred with them. Subsequently the Mission provideddocumentation submit ted by the Tuesday group: a revised voucherproviding additional evidence as to the use of funds, letters
acknowledging All) as the source of 	 funds, and documentation foradditional qualifying sub-grants. Following detailed review, the voucherwas approved as meeting AID regulations, except for $577 in expenseswhich were disallowed as being either ineligible or lacking evidence that
All) was acknowledged by the recipient as the 
source of funds.
 

The 	 Tuesday Group promptly refunded in full the amount disallowed. TheMission also provided evidence that the Tuesday group had refunded $1,894in 	interest income generate] from AID funds (Recommendation 2d).
Recommendation 2 is therefore closed as of the date of this report.
 

-8"
 



AUDIT OF USAID/JHAICA

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY FUND
 

EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES
 



Exhibit 1
 

a. 
Tuesday Group's Disbursements Not Properly Attributed to AID
 

Activity 
 J$ Amount 
 US$ Equivalent
 

Manchester Golden Age Centre 
 S,000

Accompong Community Center 

916
 
1,000


Archbishop Carter's Fund Raising 
183
 

Soo 
 9i
Carpenter's Memorial Church 
 200 
 37
 

Subtotal 
 J$6,700 
 US$1,227
 

b. Expenses for Non-Project Purposes
 

Administrative Expenses 
-
Taxes withheld 
 J$ 2,514

Legal fees - incorporation 650 

461 
$ 119
Rubber Stamp 
 38


Bank Charges 7 
8 1 

Subtotal 
 J$ 3,210 
 $ 588
 

Reimbursement from
 
Jamaica Chamber of Commerce 
 13,650
 

Total 
 J$16,860 
 US$3,088
 

Exchange rate: 
 J$S.46 = US$1.00
 



Exhibit 2 

Tuesday Groop's Unverified Expenses
 

Activity 
 J$ Amount US$ Equivalent
 

1. Lady Musgrave Hlome 

PJ Properties 8,550 1,565
 

Fleur-des-lis Linens 
 1L368 251 

Total 9,918 1,816 

2. Mandeville School 
 7,581 1,388
 

3. Snowden Primary School 
 7,400 1,355
 

4. St. James Infirmary 2,160 
 396
 

Total to be verified J$27,0S9 U84 5
 

Exchange Rate: J$5.46 = US$1.00 



1 

e EMBASSY OF THE 
A UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Appendix


Kingston, Jamaica 
 Page I of 2
 

November 6, 1987
 

Mr. Coinage Gothard, Jr.
 
RIG/A/T

Agency for International Development

APO Miami 34022
 

Dear Mr. ,Gothard:
 

Mr. William Joslin, Director USAID/Jamaica was kind
enough to share with me 
the draft of the Audit of USAID/
Jamaica's Special Development Activity Fund.
 

After reviewing the report I have 
some suggestions which
could shed more 
light on matters that are presently or may

come under review.
 

First, all parties that have a bearing on a case should
be interviewed. 
 In this audit, the Chief of Mission is
mentioned frequently and yet I was never interviewed. Only
at my request did the auditors visit my office at 
the end of
the audit for a courtesy call, during which concern over my
interest in effective progranmiring of the Special Activities

Development Fund was never brought up.
 

Second, I believe that should the text of an 
audit, its
findings or its recommendations involve actions or activities
of United States Government officers, those officers should be
formally offered the opportunity to 
respond, especially if they
have not been interviewed. 
 In this audit draft I do not agree
with several areas in 
the text but have no problem with the

recommendations.
 

.Third, as Chief of Mission, I have the duty and responsibi­lity under the authority of Section 207 of thIe 
Foreign Service
Act of 1980 
(22 U.S.C. 3927), as 
quoted to me by the President
in his letter of October 29, 1985, 
"to exercise full responsi­bility for the direction, coordination and supervision of all
United States Government officers and employees in the country".
 

* Both tih Ahanassador and the All) Missiun Director were absent fromJamaica (huring the period when audit field work was lbeing conducted.fhe Ambassador's spouse was interviewed about the activities of the
Tuesday Group which she headed. 



Appendix
Mr. Coinage Gothard, Jr. 
 Page 2 of 

The President qoes 
on to say, "I expect you 
to oversee
the operation of all United States Government programs and
activities within that responsibility".
 

The President spells out these responsibilities to me
further by saying, "So that you can ensure 
effective
coordination of all United States Government activites
within your responsibilities, I ask you to 
provide strong
program direction and leadership of operations Mission-wide.
Please 
instruct all personnel under your charge:
duty it is their
to 
keep you fully informed at all 
times about their
activities so 
you can 
effectively direct, coordinate, and
supervise United States programs and operations under your
jurisdiction and recommend policies to Washington".
 

Since this 
authority and responsibility extends as
letter states, "to the
all 

and agencies", 

United States Government departments
I do 
not consider my interest in any activity
of this Embassy 
to be outside of my authority or
especially when such interest is 
improper,


solicited and appreciated.
 

In 
all matters, however, I insist upon strict adherence
to the rules, requlations and the laws
I consistently ask my staff, 
as passed by Congress.


"Is this action or activity
lawful and consistent with the rules and regulations?"
 

Finally, a word about Mr. Joslin. 
 He is one of my key
advisors with whKan I meet, along with a few others, on
daily basis. a
Ie has earned this advisory post because he is
not a "yes" 
man. His views are 
often different than mine
others on and
a wide range of subjects, beyond USAID.
counted on He can be
to voluntarily speak up, especially when his views
differ. 
His 
counsel and advice are welcome and sought after
because he 
is highly respected by his fellow officers and
especially by 
me. 
 This, therefore, is 
not a man who can be
pressured".
 

I ho[jx these 
thoughts and information wili 
be useful to
 you.
 

Sincerely,
 

Michael Sotirhos
 
Ambassador
 



United States Agency for International Development
Mission to Jamaica 

16B 
Oxford Road, 

Kingston 5, Jamaicaqj 1 1 ;iVA) 
Tel: 9294850US AIL) 

I 2 N. 't87 PRELIMINARYAUDIT STATEMENT OFFINDINGS 

- RIG OFFtFC -

November 
09, 1987
 

TO: 
 RIG/A/T: 
 Coinage Gothard
 

FROM: 
 DIRECTOR: 
William R. Joslinj.).
 

SUBJECT: 
 Audit of Selectedl Projects FundedSpecial Development Activity Fund. 
Under USAID/JalflaicI',

(Project 532-0029) 

The Special Development Activity Fund 
even is very managemprit inIF-'Iiv.'e
t nough it involves rela t i velyNonetheless, sIa 1. aiounts ofit is worthwhile fu II:-r .becatiueAmerican it providesassistance highl% visiblr.to the people of Jamaica.that It also demonstralswe care about people evengoverrr as we encourage t:heent a] ) austerity necessary f i.'Ia ( i
) establishpolicy framework conducive , macro econom c 

a1so provides 
to strut-a i ned economic growthl. Thea rapid response mechanism fur!, 

to micro-lev 1
needs at I de , A()piTnthe cormunity level. 

Tn pract i r- 1 t rrm: IIow ,. here idsproportionate, a awI ,v- t h r i k ftshare ,to1: small qrants
[)ract. icod 

will go to tho.,3u, wellin "(roor qrant-smanshil,"en oilrralli ri out-ro7ic-h ini Order 
The ant idot e is ft) Fi d way.tO hive, vis itlility will, Ilt,. fill] 1 .,d :,Of 'rup:a rid a 

Anot-:her pi 1)1)1 m j, that, the vry
may limit- the ze ()i ,a M i::i,
Lime availahle for il ,car,,ful reviewSpec iaI Project.. of each propos,;edThis canprojects which ar 
lead to ,-epLti no ovorstated! ;,uue Is,well writt-en lut porhaps 1)rot as 

or 
others . lmeI il. )ri otl-,Th iii t i i woul0 1 i 'p

i t i t e, nurpl ,r II0 i I w't factivit i o 0l r kerln . 
T he C C Irr ;n t- Am"..;(-( ; ,r y. ac:t . 'r it) V :: : .III(! :;; (,,(-I i I ,en(ia(eemer fr t:hrnLr hiut_ tlhe count I y". iH,t hu.1 (70,ni() eP 

i'; v (,I ', 1 o t, L i r,!,U .r;s) L ( i.' oCIif; i I, t hitf. .n areIrt rail i ona.] aipp gol i I 'wrt))c(carl t-s. And h(,grants 
c ::t , ( 1 i(illy )dv ('a L twi del y a; possi Le r fe; V'as tirtct o i i ieve favorale pub]fciav b. fr'r 

3hni te trate s I have welcome d tI-.i i i 1 t_i at eV an Id hih* ,; n iin advicI.f -r ; I IhIeef ia I;t. e Tby t.he USArI) vel ' i 2,t ,.,: or: Dit:' I' , . , , ! .irector, or ,.t i wri ')Jrt ,)r. 



P'age 2 u
 

The TesdtJav (GIo wa) " 
.. 
 I DAII)'s pe is pert,ive slit ai
O foutt. Ont reacrh
At. the conceptial Ilpvel, it had merit.I
demonis tra O ,vevr, the audit
(,sS hat it too, 
iS mia na gemlien t(*ofsidv+er the level iI tells ive when one
or over sirht which All)
total mrst p -ovide to ensurte
o mpl li ce w ithI all of 
AI)'s Financial accotntahilitCvriq" i r(111(1n ts 8e a tse 
0r thIe p0 ten tial for 
int ense critici
tlr in ,Nan' s ol (t0t if1min , and 

sn 

the le('


enisir 
l or AI) effort vieessarv t')litc e i ll not be a sl rioi(0 ii this proved to he anaWinri s Crai ivoly uniwo rkable muechaniism. 

'1he ai i <n r sss t he difeM di toFelrei
io es or A.I.lI.and o t l i tihe Am assador,ini lie 11.S. M! i,ssion, a i( mlininds us all to belio ,)r h;1 1 d1i v sure weis ion. 
 It has , like most andi ts,vui11i1,el-l) i lit yiC identifi ed areas ofn i adiii.trat 
 miig.
ve sh olitc The lISA1'i) Missioniiipeuniil stelpS to ree(dy ha.s
 
those weaknessess 
which have
i dentit-i,.,t beenani ..i II continue toe10 xorri se fiits1, i utltiiiate

ius poiisilhijitv 
f or these AI) fLiids. 
lhe ,'issi o '.srsspoise to the tlie oC)pen dr-aft audi t rec ommenda t ionis
is eicl osed 
as Att.acli meit A. 



App-ndix :2 

At tchment A
 

Recommendation No. 
2a
 

a. a refund 
of $3,088 (Exhibit 1) for AID funds which 
it used to
finance expenses that 
did Hnot meet established criteria, and
evidence from four 
activities 
(Exhibit 1) recognizing AID
do'or of as the
$1,227 in subgrant funds received by them;
 

The expen ss listel in Exhibit lb, totalling US$3,088, have been

di sa 1Iowed.
 

>Oipporiing docuimentation for two 
of the four activities 
listed
Fxhibit in
Ia was received from 
the Tuesday Group. 
 The claims of
i$1 ,000. 00 for the Ac Otilpong Coltmmunity Center and J$200Carpenter's MemoriNa for the
CIhuirch activities were disallowed.
 

Letters 
w re rec.ivd 
b) the Tu',lesdaV

Cnter's tund 

(;roup from the Archbishop)Raisinp and the Manchester Golden Age CentactivitiePs acknowledging IISAJI) as 
re 

the donor. 
 The letters are
attached aq tFxhihits i and II respective]y.
 

'e i oiii a -I- on1 No 2 1ne(ll 


ioctlment tat ion toc stpport $4,955 in expenseslist ed on for the activitiesOxiiit 2, and recovery, of
d(ctmen ted or 

funds for expenses not properlythat are determined 
to be non-allowable;
 

P_+)0rns,
eS'l 

Actions taken by ISAI /,Jamaica for 
the four projects listed on
[xlii hit 2 (,1 Iraft au1dit report are 
as follows:
 

1. Lady Musprave lHome - A letter (Exhibit II) 
 dated September 3,
i9)87---f-Toiri iTT Acting Superinltendent 
of the Hlome to;roup a(knowledged receipt the Tuesdav

of the used furniture and three dozen
sheets. 
 The aioun t of 3$9,9l 8.00 
was accepted on 
an allowable 

Snst under the projct. 

2. St. James Infirmary 
- A letter (Exhibit IV) dated April 
3, 1987

acknowledged receipt of .J$2,060.00.
Tuesda\ (;oup claim of The
 

,J$2,160.00 was 
reduced 
by J$ 100.00
accepted expendi ture to al

of .J$2,060.00 tinder 
the project.
 

3. Mand'vi 1 .W1rIo] - A let emr (Fxhi hit 
V) dated Septe:mber '1, 10)87l~atara 
from th " 

Panton acknowi edged receipt of the con tri but iolTu' es(iy C;ioup and 
 /USAIl). Enclosed 
as Exxhibit V[
photo (opy is a
of the cancelled check 
to support the
claim. lhe total tesda y Cro ip
claim of J$7,580.88 was accepted 
as a project

no5 t. 

http:J$7,580.88
http:J$2,160.00
http:J$2,060.00


AJ'. ':."! 

1. Snowdlei Pr:marv School - Fx-hih it V mentionied ind e r paragra ph 3a---ove a 1.So Was a r elponse to this sub-projec t . EfnclosedW asFxlhiil VII i a iphnio copy or thie cancelled check io slipp(ort
:,S(the "I'i' a ((;r ly (laii. Thie t l al claim of J$7,400 was 

accept edo as a project cost. 

Th 'eue sday Grotip slbm itted a revised voucher total]ing.l, l()O,1 QI 0V This claimi incl ded six projects that were in process
NI the li me of Ch, audit or thait col(d not he documented when
fis i',ut ission was rp(,,n1tedv to iSA Ill/Jamaica. Of the 
the 

add itional subh-pro jects, five claims 
six 

were accepted with one being
sa'li i I d ii C( ;I I. 

U;A I)p a i,', diC,wiill process the second submission accepting claillstotallin! .$ 106,0.;2. 00 ( 1, 1 . 4). The balance of the initialadtvance of Q5109, 200.00 
(US$20,000.00) was refunded to ISAID. The
 
recrip for .$3,1418.00 is enl osed as Fxhi hit VIII. 

Also eric!I sW is N photo copy theof Mlission's response toTut, sd (Groip 1 et.ert.Th 
thesLda datted Octobelr 21, 1987 providdexp lanations for the claiins disallowed and a simnmary of allsubh-projeocts activities. See Fxhihit IX. 

The Mission reqlues ts tihat , based theon action taken , recolmenidat ionNos, 2a anid h b closed ipon %uhmissi of the final aidi t report. 

http:US$20,000.00


Append ix 3 

REPORT 1DISTRI BIJTION 

Director, JSAII/Jamaica 
No. nf Copies 

AA/LAC 
2 

LAC/CAR/j 
2 

LAC/PP 

LAC/DR 

LAC/ CONT 1 
LAC/GC 1 
LAC Mission )irectors and All) Reps. 1 
LAC RLAs 
GAO Panama Branch 
GC 
AA!XA1 1 

XA/PR 1 
LEG 1 

AA/M.T 2 
M/IFI/ASI) 

3 

3 

1C 

1)/ 
I/PP) 
1IG /5S 

I 

I 

2 

I G/ IP OI 

2 

IG/I/ 

Other RIG/As 


